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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Miguel Gili-Miner 
University of Seville, Spain. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In ABSTRACT, page 4, line 12-14,  
Authors say:  
Conclusions: Patients with alcohol intoxication incur significantly 
higher short-term  
mortality and expenditure than patients without alcohol intoxication.  
 
These are the results of crude analysis (Page 12, line 161-162), 
where the authors state:  
“Patients with alcohol intoxication had a significantly higher mortality 
than those without alcohol intoxication (OR 3.0, 95% CI 2.0–4.4; p < 
0.001).”  
Nevertheless, after multivariate analysis using logistic regression 
analysis with propensity scores matching, they say (Page 12, line 
166-169):  
“The logistic regression analysis showed that alcohol intoxication did 
not significantly influence mortality (OR: 0.8, 95% CI: 0.5–1.4 p = 
0.563), implying that the higher mortality of alcohol-intoxicated 
patients was attributed to the patient characteristics and associated 
with higher injury severity.”  
 
In my opinion, these conclusions contradict the results of the study, 
and must be modified.  
 
 
In page 4, Strengths and Limitations of this study, lines 36-50,  
Authors say:  

 The patients with alcohol intoxication presented with higher injury 
severity, longer hospital stays, higher proportion of admission to the 
ICU, higher short-term mortality, and higher expenditure than 
patients without alcohol intoxication.  

 The patients with alcohol intoxication had sustained significantly 
higher injury severity and rates of head/neck injury, face injury, 
thoracic injury, and abdomen injury.  
 
In my opinion, these are not “Strengths of this study” but rather a 
summary of the results.  
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In Methods, Study Design, page 8, lines 67-72,  
Authors say: “BAC level of 50 mg/dL, which is the legal limit for 
drivers in Taiwan, was defined as the cut-off value. Therefore, 
patients with a BAC level ≥ 50 mg/dL at the time of arrival at the 
hospital were considered intoxicated and were included in the study 
as BAC (+). Patients for whom an alcohol test was not requested or 
who had a BAC level < 50 mg/dL at the time of arrival at the hospital 
were considered to be non-intoxicated and BAC (–).”  
My concerns are on information (misclassification) bias.  
Scientific evidence has shown that BAC lower than 50 mg/dL has 
been associated with higher risk of injury. Breitmeter D, et al. (Addict 
Biol, 2007; 12: 183-9) found that BAC levels as low as 30 mg/dL 
significantly impaired cognitive functions and increased risk of injury. 
Others, as Phillips DP et al. (Addiction, 2011; 106: 1614-22) have 
found that BAC levels as low as 10 mg/dL increase the risk of injury.  
Certainly, many researchers have used a cutoff value of 50 mg/dL 
for labelling those with alcohol intoxication because of legal limits for 
drivers in their countries. Nevertheless, this is not the case in other 
countries, with BAC as low as 20 mg/dL at Sweden, 30 mg/dL at 
Japan or 30 mg/dL for new drivers or ambulance and bus drivers at 
Spain.  
On the other hand, time spent in transport of injured patients from 
the actual site of the injury until the hospital Emergency Department 
may also generate information bias. The study measures BAC in ED 
admissions, so values of BAC lower than 50 mg/dL at ED might 
have been higher than 50 mg/dL at the site of injury, and 
erroneously labelled as non-cases.  
My question is: Have the authors analyzed their results with lower 
BAC cutoff threshold in their definition of case, say 20 mg/dL or 30 
mg/dL?  
 
 
In Methods, Study Design, page 8, lines 72-75 and page 9, line 76,  
 
Authors say: “Of the 16,548 registered patients, 1,430 (8.64%) adult 
motorcycle riders and passengers underwent a BAC test. Patients 
who did not undergo the BAC test were excluded from the study. Of 
the total 11,033 adult patients, 929 (8.4%) patients with BAC (+) and 
10,104 (91.6%) patients with BAC (–) were enrolled in this study for 
further analysis.”  
 
The wording should be revised because it is misleading. It suggests 
that only motorcycle riders and passengers who did not undergo the 
BAC test were excluded.  
I understand that among 16,548 patients aged 20-65 years old, BAC 
was available for 11,033, with 929 patients with BAC(+) and 10,104 
with BAC(-), and 5,515 patients who did not undergo the BAC test 
were excluded from the study. The authors do not offer information 
about how many of these 5,515 patients were excluded for: a) lack 
of information of registered data (missing values); b) BAC was not 
requested; or c) they refused to undergo BAC.  
In this case, my concerns are on selection bias.  
Characteristics of those patients who accept to undergo BAC test 
might be different from characteristics of patients who refuse to 
undergo BAC test. People who refuse to undergo a BAC test might 
include a notable proportion of patients with higher consumption of 
alcoholic beverages before the injury. At the same time, 
characteristics of those patients excluded from the study because of 
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missing information might differ from those patients with complete 
data. Both circumstances may be a source of selection bias.  
My question is: Did the researchers a comparison of respondents or 
those with complete data (those who underwent BAC test) with non-
respondents, with missing data or not requested BAC (those who did 
not)? Were differences statistically significant?  
   
 
In DISCUSSION, I should add something about external validity 
(generalizability) of the study results accordingly to STROBE 
statement 21.  
The generalizability of the conclusions of this paper to other 
countries should be viewed with caution, not only because of the 
possible causes of selection and information bias before mentioned, 
but also because of the peculiar mechanism of injuries described in 
Table 1. For example, in this paper motorcycle accidents (5,513 
cases) account for 50% of all injuries and motor vehicle accidents 
(335 cases) only account for 3%. These figures contrast with the 
proportions described in North America and Europe, where 
predominate motor vehicle accidents. These striking differences may 
explain partially some of these results, because of the different 
proportion and distribution of severe injuries depending on the type 
of vehicle, and consequently on the severity of outcomes. 

 

REVIEWER Ashwani K Singal 
UAB, Birmingham AL, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Dr Peng et al have examined trauma patients from their level 1 
trauma center to examine and compare trauma patients with alcohol 
intoxication (blood alcohol concentration >50) to trauma patients 
without alcohol intoxication. Patients with compared to those without 
alcohol intoxication had higher injury severity, less comorbidities, 
different demographics, more frequent injury due to more road side 
accidents, and worse outcomes. However, after propensity 
matching, the two cohorts had similar outcome with no impact of 
alcohol intoxication.  
Main criticism of this reviewer is the clinical implication of the study. 
These findings are well known in the literature and the study findings 
do not add much to the current knowledge on the negative impact of 
alcohol use, especially in younger population. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer 1  

 

Dear Miguel Gili-Miner  

 

Thank you for your time, effort and professional comments in regard to our manuscript entitled 

“Influence of alcohol use on mortality and expenditure during hospital admission: A cross-sectional 

study” to BMJ open. We have revised the document according to the suggestions of reviewers and 

highlighted those areas in yellow color.  

 

In ABSTRACT, page 4, line 12-14,  
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Authors say:  

Conclusions: Patients with alcohol intoxication incur significantly higher short-term mortality and 

expenditure than patients without alcohol intoxication. These are the results of crude analysis (Page 

12, line 161-162), where the authors state: Patients with alcohol intoxication had a significantly higher 

mortality than those without alcohol intoxication (OR 3.0, 95% CI 2.0–4.4; p < 0.001).” Nevertheless, 

after multivariate analysis using logistic regression analysis with propensity scores matching, they say 

(Page 12, line 166-169): The logistic regression analysis showed that alcohol intoxication did not 

significantly influence mortality (OR: 0.8, 95% CI: 0.5–1.4 p = 0.563), implying that the higher mortality 

of alcohol-intoxicated patients was attributed to the patient characteristics and associated with higher 

injury severity.” In my opinion, these conclusions contradict the results of the study, and must be 

modified.  

Answer:  

Yes, the conclusion here is revised according to our main finding in this study to avoid a contradictory 

description. In addition, some irrelevant description in the results of Abstract had been deleted to fit 

the 300 words limitation of the BMJ open. We hope the revised objectives and conclusion of the 

Abstract could response to the aim we addressed in the introduction, which had also been revised. 

Thank you for your kind recommendation.  

 

 

In page 4, Strengths and Limitations of this study, lines 36-50,  

Authors say:  

 The patients with alcohol intoxication presented with higher injury severity, longer hospital stays, 

higher proportion of admission to the ICU, higher short-term mortality, and higher expenditure than 

patients without alcohol intoxication.  

 The patients with alcohol intoxication had sustained significantly higher injury severity and rates of 

head/neck injury, face injury, thoracic injury, and abdomen injury. In my opinion, these are not 

“Strengths of this study” but rather a summary of the results.  

Answer:  

Yes, the first two bullet points of the “Strengths and Limitations” section had been revised to address 

the specific strengths and limitations of this study as:  

 

 Additional comparison with selected propensity score-matched patients help to attenuate the 

confounding effect of different patient characteristic and associated injury severity in the assessment 

of the effect of alcohol intoxication on mortality and expenditure.  

 An arbitrary cut-off value of a BAC level of 50 mg/dL as alcohol intoxication may present an 

information bias to generalize the conclusion, considering that the BAC level that define the alcohol 

intoxication is different in many countries and cognitive function may be impaired even less than a 

BAC level of 50 mg/dL.  

 

 

In Methods, Study Design, page 8, lines 67-72,  

Authors say: “BAC level of 50 mg/dL, which is the legal limit for drivers in Taiwan, was defined as the 

cut-off value. Therefore, patients with a BAC level ≥ 50 mg/dL at the time of arrival at the hospital 

were considered intoxicated and were included in the study as BAC (+). Patients for whom an alcohol 

test was not requested or who had a BAC level < 50 mg/dL at the time of arrival at the hospital were 

considered to be non-intoxicated and BAC (–).”  

My concerns are on information (misclassification) bias.  

Scientific evidence has shown that BAC lower than 50 mg/dL has been associated with higher risk of 

injury. Breitmeter D, et al. (Addict Biol, 2007; 12: 183-9) found that BAC levels as low as 30 mg/dL 

significantly impaired cognitive functions and increased risk of injury. Others, as Phillips DP et al. 

(Addiction, 2011; 106: 1614-22) have found that BAC levels as low as 10 mg/dL increase the risk of 

injury.  
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Certainly, many researchers have used a cutoff value of 50 mg/dL for labelling those with alcohol 

intoxication because of legal limits for drivers in their countries. Nevertheless, this is not the case in 

other countries, with BAC as low as 20 mg/dL at Sweden, 30 mg/dL at Japan or 30 mg/dL for new 

drivers or ambulance and bus drivers at Spain. On the other hand, time spent in transport of injured 

patients from the actual site of the injury until the hospital Emergency Department may also generate 

information bias. The study measures BAC in ED admissions, so values of BAC lower than 50 mg/dL 

at ED might have been higher than 50 mg/dL at the site of injury, and erroneously labelled as non-

cases.  

My question is: Have the authors analyzed their results with lower BAC cutoff threshold in their 

definition of case, say 20 mg/dL or 30 mg/dL?  

Answer:  

Yes, we admitted that the cut-off point of 50 mg/dL for alcohol intoxication is arbitrary, as someone 

with less alcohol level may had cognitive impairment below this level. Furthermore, the level of BAC 

that defined alcohol intoxication is varied in many countries even in same country but at different time 

points. Therefore, further assessment and discussion according to the stratification of different BAC 

level would result in a complex and chaos situation. In such circumstance, we would rather stick to the 

legal definition of alcohol intoxication according to the government regulation and designed this study 

to a base for further discussion and comparison under the same condition. However, we admit and 

would describe these situations as some imitations and indicated that in the revised manuscript (Lines 

264-268/page15 of the revised manuscript).  

 

In addition, we can understand that there is a concern regarding a delay in time spent in the transport 

of the patients may lower the measured alcohol level and cause a bias. However, we have to explain 

that in Taiwan the distance to the hospital is short, as well the transport time. For example, according 

to an evaluation carried out in Taipei of Taiwan, the response time of EMS was around 4 min on 

average [Impact of community-wide deployment of biphasic waveform automated external 

defibrillators on out-of-hospital cardiac arrest in Taipei. Resuscitation 2004, 63, 167–174]. Average 

transport time was about 12 min according to government data from January 2009 to June 2009 

[Outcomes of trauma patients: Direct transport versus transfer after stabilization at another hospital. 

Injury 2012, 43, 1575–1579.] In our prior study of 3,978 patients transported by EMS to our hospital, 

the transport times was 18.3 ± 7.9 min [Characteristics and outcomes of patients injured in road traffic 

crashes and transported by emergency medical services. Int J Environ Res Public Health. 2016 Feb 

19;13(2):236.]. We don’t think such a relative short time would cause a remarkable bias in the 

measurement of BAC level.  

 

In Methods, Study Design, page 8, lines 72-75 and page 9, line 76,  

Authors say: “Of the 16,548 registered patients, 1,430 (8.64%) adult motorcycle riders and 

passengers underwent a BAC test. Patients who did not undergo the BAC test were excluded from 

the study. Of the total 11,033 adult patients, 929 (8.4%) patients with BAC (+) and 10,104 (91.6%) 

patients with BAC (–) were enrolled in this study for further analysis.” The wording should be revised 

because it is misleading. It suggests that only motorcycle riders and passengers who did not undergo 

the BAC test were excluded. I understand that among 16,548 patients aged 20-65 years old, BAC 

was available for 11,033, with 929 patients with BAC(+) and 10,104 with BAC(-), and 5,515 patients 

who did not undergo the BAC test were excluded from the study. The authors do not offer information 

about how many of these 5,515 patients were excluded for: a) lack of information of registered data 

(missing values); b) BAC was not requested; or c) they refused to undergo BAC.  

Answer:  

To answer your concern, a flow chart (Figure 1) is added in the revised manuscript for a better 

illustration of the sample population.  

 

Notably, in this study, patients for whom an alcohol test was not requested or who had a BAC level < 

50 mg/dL at the time of arrival at the hospital were considered to be non-intoxicated and BAC (–) (as 
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we had indicated in the Lines 70-72/page 8 of the original manuscript or Lines 81-83/page 8 of the 

revised manuscript). However, the case number of those who refuse to undergo BAC was unknown 

but few (I believed it was less than 20 patients). In the original manuscript, we had already indicated 

that as one of limitations (Lines 262-268/page 16 of the original manuscript or Lines 257-264/page 15 

of the revised manuscript) as “in Taiwan, all drivers involved in traffic accidents are legally compelled 

to undergo a BAC test to estimate their BAC; however, a few patients may have refused to undergo 

an actual BAC test after alcohol consumption was confirmed using a breathalyzer. Accordingly, these 

patients might have been included in an incorrect analytical category because the breathalyzer results 

were registered in the police report but not noted in the medical records.”  

 

In addition, we have to point that the studied total population is 20,106 hospitalized patients as we 

indicated in the first line of the “Study Design”, but not the wrongly-placed “16,548 patients ...…the 

BAC test were excluded from the study” that listed in Lines 72-74/page 8 of the original submitted 

manuscript. We had deleted that wrong description in the revised manuscript.  

 

 

In this case, my concerns are on selection bias.  

Characteristics of those patients who accept to undergo BAC test might be different from 

characteristics of patients who refuse to undergo BAC test. People who refuse to undergo a BAC test 

might include a notable proportion of patients with higher consumption of alcoholic beverages before 

the injury. At the same time, characteristics of those patients excluded from the study because of 

missing information might differ from those patients with complete data. Both circumstances may be a 

source of selection bias.  

My question is: Did the researchers a comparison of respondents or those with complete data (those 

who underwent BAC test) with non-respondents, with missing data or not requested BAC (those who 

did not)? Were differences statistically significant?  

Answer: We have to mention that , in this study, the patients for whom an alcohol test was not 

requested or who had a BAC level < 50 mg/dL at the time of arrival at the hospital were considered to 

be non-intoxicated and BAC (–) (as we had indicated in the lines 70-72 of page 8 of the original 

submitted manuscript). As mentioned in the above response, the wrongly-placed “16,548 patients 

...…the BAC test were excluded from the study” that listed in Lines 72-74/page 8 of the original 

submitted manuscript had been deleted. To avoid misleading, a flow chart is added as Figure 1 to 

make the presentation clearer. Thank you for your meticulous inspection.  

 

In DISCUSSION, I should add something about external validity (generalizability) of the study results 

accordingly to STROBE statement 21.  

The generalizability of the conclusions of this paper to other countries should be viewed with caution, 

not only because of the possible causes of selection and information bias before mentioned, but also 

because of the peculiar mechanism of injuries described in Table 1. For example, in this paper 

motorcycle accidents (5,513 cases) account for 50% of all injuries and motor vehicle accidents (335 

cases) only account for 3%. These figures contrast with the proportions described in North America 

and Europe, where predominate motor vehicle accidents. These striking differences may explain 

partially some of these results, because of the different proportion and distribution of severe injuries 

depending on the type of vehicle, and consequently on the severity of outcomes.  

Answer: Yes, we admitted the predominant motorcycle accidents in Taiwan which differs from those 

happened in Western countries may hinder the generalization of the conclusion to other countries 

such as North America or Europe. However, such information may be very beneficial for the crowded 

cities with a predominant motorcycle accident like those in Asia. We had added this as one of the 

limitation in the Discussion section of the revised manuscript. Thank you for your kind 

recommendation.  
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This article had revised under your kind suggestion and we hope that will satisfy your standard. If 

required, we are very delighted to make further change or revision.  

 

Ching-Hua Hsieh, M.D. Ph.D., FACS  

Department of Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, Kaohsiung Chang Gung Memorial Hospital, 

Chang Gung University College of Medicine, Taiwan.  

 

 

Reviewer 2  

Dear Ashwani K Singal  

 

Thank you for your time, effort and professional comments in regard to our manuscript entitled 

“Influence of alcohol use on mortality and expenditure during hospital admission: A cross-sectional 

study” to BMJ open. We have revised the document according to the suggestions of reviewers and 

highlighted those areas in yellow color.  

 

Comments:  

Main criticism of this reviewer is the clinical implication of the study. These findings are well known in 

the literature and the study findings do not add much to the current knowledge on the negative impact 

of alcohol use, especially in younger population.  

Answer:  

Yes, in response to your concern, we had revised the last paragraph of Introduction and described 

“Although the alcohol use had reported to be associated with a higher mortality and expenditure in the 

literature, however, because alcohol influences not only the behavior and severity of injury caused by 

the accident but also the body response to the trauma injury, different compositions of the patient 

populations in the assessment of the effect of alcohol intoxication should be considered in the 

comparison. In particular, alcohol had been reported to negatively influence the body’s response to 

injury. For example, some studies demonstrated a beneficial effect of alcohol on patients with 

traumatic brain injury30-32, although the exact mechanism is unclear. In addition, a positive serum 

alcohol level was associated with a significantly lower pneumonia rate in isolated, moderate-to-severe 

traumatic brain injury patients and may explain the observed reduced mortality in these patients with a 

positive alcohol test 33. In contrast, observational studies have shown an increased susceptibility to 

pneumonia and infections 34 and development of adult respiratory distress syndrome 35 with an 

elevated BAC…”  

 

Under such consideration, we have to point that the value of this study is to provide an investigation of 

the effect of alcohol intoxication on clinical presentation of hospitalized adult trauma patients with the 

additional use of selected propensity score–matched subjects attenuate the confounding effects of 

different patient characteristic and associated injury severity in the assessment. We have revised the 

introduction to stress the rationale for carrying out this study. I hope that could addressing the 

rationale of this study strong and the aim of this study well. In addition, the objective of the Abstract 

and the first two bullet points of “Strength and Limitation” are revised accordingly to adhere to our 

designed study.  

 

This article had revised under your kind suggestion and we hope that will satisfy your standard. In 

addition, we had revised and highlighted the manuscript according to the recommendations and 

questions of the reviewer 1. If required, we are very delighted to make further change or revision.  

 

Ching-Hua Hsieh, M.D. Ph.D., FACS  

Department of Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, Kaohsiung Chang Gung Memorial Hospital, 

Chang Gung University College of Medicine, Taiwan. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Miguel Gili-Miner 
Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health  
University of Seville  
Spain 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The new manuscript is methodologically correct and can be 
accepted.  
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